
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021 AT 4.00 PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative 
Councillor Jeanette Smith, Progressive Portsmouth People Group 
Councillor Judith Smyth, Labour 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
A written deputation stating to which agenda item it refers must be received by the officer 
named at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the meeting. Any 
written deputation received by email will be sent to the members on the relevant decision 
making body and be referred to and read out at the meeting within permitted time limits. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   School Funding arrangements 2021-22 (Pages 5 - 34) 

  Recommendation 5 was published on 12 January 2021. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
to:  

 Seek approval of the final stage submission to the Education and Skills 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

Funding Agency (EFSA) by 21 January 2021 of the 2021-22 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary Phases. 

 

 Inform the Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 
determination of the schools budget (including individual schools 
budgets for 2021-22 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required). 

 
RECOMMENDED that the cabinet member: 
 

(1) Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools 
revenue funding arrangements as set out in Section 5. 

 
(2) Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 5 for 

submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2021. 
 

(3) Approve the budget to be held centrally for the payment of central 
licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the Secretary of 
State. 

 
(4) Approve the Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Alternative Provision settings, Inclusion Centre and Mainstream 
Education, Health and Care Plan banding for implementation in 
April 2021 as set out in Appendix 4. 

 
(5) Following the funding announcement from the Department for 

Education, approve the proposed hourly rates to Early Years 
providers for 2021-22 as set out in section 7 and Table 5. 

 
 
Following approval by Schools Forum it is recommended that the 

Cabinet Member: 
 

(6) Endorse the Growth Fund Criteria for 2021-22 as set out in 
Appendix 3. 

 
(7) Endorse the budgets to be held centrally specifically: 

 Schools Forum 

 Admissions 

 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools 

 4   Inclusion Centre Funding Arrangements 2021-22 (Pages 35 - 60) 

  Purpose of report 
To seek the approval of the Cabinet Member for Children Families and 
Education on the proposals for funding mainstream schools with an Inclusion 
Centre for the financial year 2021-22 and onwards. 
   
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education agrees to the implementation of the proposal to move 
arrangements for mainstream schools with an Inclusion Centre, as set 



 
3 

out in this report. 

 5   Wimborne Amalgamation Balances (Pages 61 - 86) 

  "The report originally marked on the agenda "to follow" was published on 
Thursday 7th January 2021" 
 
Purpose  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 
the final closing balances of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior Schools 
and to request endorsement of the transfer of the balances to Wimborne 
Primary School from the Schools Specific Contingency. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Approve the transfer of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior 
Schools closing balances to Wimborne Primary School from the Schools 
Specific Contingency. 
 
2. Approve the use of the 2020-21 carry forward in 2021-22 to reinstate 
the School Specific Contingency to the balance of £141,800 as at 
December 2020. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 January 2021 

Subject: 
 

School Funding Arrangements 2021-22 

Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and 
Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:  
 

1.1.1 Seek approval of the final stage submission to the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (EFSA) by 21 January 2021 of the 2021-22 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary Phases. 

 
1.1.2 Inform the Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 

determination of the schools budget (including individual schools 
budgets for 2021-22 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required). 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding arrangements as set out in Section 5. 

 
2.1.2 Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 5 for 

submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2021. 
 

2.1.3 Approve the budget to be held centrally for the payment of central 
licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the Secretary of 
State. 

 
2.1.4 Approve the Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Alternative Provision settings, Inclusion Centre and Mainstream 
Education, Health and Care Plan banding for implementation in April 
2021 as set out in Appendix 4. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2.1.5 Following the funding announcement from the Department for 
Education, approve the proposed hourly rates to Early Years 
providers for 2021-22 as set out in section 7 and Table 5. 

 
2.2 Following approval by Schools Forum it is recommended that the Cabinet 

Member: 
 

2.2.1 Endorse the Growth Fund Criteria for 2021-22 as set out in Appendix 
3. 

 
2.2.2 Endorse the budgets to be held centrally specifically: 

 Schools Forum 

 Admissions 

 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools 
 

 
3 Background and previous decisions 
 
3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education 

and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in 
the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 

 
3.2 It is anticipated that the updated School and Early Years Finance (England) 

Regulations will require each local authority, by no later than 28th February 
2021, to: 

 
3.2.1 Make an initial determination of its schools budget; and  

 
3.2.2 Give notice of that determination to the governing bodies of the 

schools which it maintains. 
 

3.3 The Cabinet Member has already agreed, and Schools Forum has 
endorsed, the following principles in respect of the revenue funding 
arrangements for mainstream schools in 2021-22, which are summarised 
below: 

 
3.3.1 To implement a minimum funding guarantee of between plus 

0.5% and plus 2.0%. 
 

3.3.2 To retain the Schools Block at its given value i.e. no transfer to 
the High Needs Block. 

 
3.3.3 To calculate initial funding allocations in accordance with unit 

values as published by the Department for Education in July 
2020. 

 
3.3.4 In addition, a disapplication request, submitted to, and 

subsequently approved by, the ESFA, were agreed as being 
appropriate 

 

Page 6



3.3.5 To implement banded funding criteria and values for pupils with 
Education Health and Care plans in mainstream schools from 1 
April 2021. 

 
4 Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
4.1 The determination o
[...]
al licence managed by them for all state funded schools in 
England: 

 
 Christian Copyright Licensing International (CCLI); 
 Copyright Licensing Agency (CLA); 
 Education Recording Agency (ERA); 
 Filmbank Distributions Ltd (for the PVSL); 
 Mechanical Copyright Protection Society (MCPS); 
 Motion Picture Licensing Company (MPLC); 
 Newspaper Licensing Authority (NLA); 
 Performing Rights Society (PRS); 
 Phonographic Performance Limited (PPL); and 
 Schools Printed Music Licence (SPML). 

 
6.4 These licences are funded centrally and for 2021-22 the budget provision 

has been set at £154,000, which reflects the increase in charges and pupil 
numbers for 2021-22, which is expected to meet the central charges from 
the DfE for the financial year. 
 

6.5 Other proposed budget increases in the CSSB are £27,300 for the duties 
retained on behalf of all schools that were formally part of the Education 
Support Grant reflecting the increase in the number of pupils in the City and 
increased cost of delivery. 
 

6.6 It is proposed to increase the Schools Forum budget to £16,000 to partially 
recognise increased costs from pay awards on the services which support 
the delivery of the Schools Forum. 

 
6.7 The overall budgeted expenditure within the CSSB is £963,300, which 

matches the authority's funding allocation for 2021-22 
 

Page 11



7 Early Years 
 
7.1 The DfE have confirmed that the DSG hourly funding rate for 2021-22 will 

increase by £0.06 to £4.83 for 3 and 4 year olds and £0.08 to £5.59 for 2 
year olds. 
 

7.2 Having reviewed the early years funding and budget requirements for 2021-
22 it is proposed to add the total value of the increase to the hourly rate 
paid to providers.  The table below sets out the proposed distribution of the 
Early Years block funding for 2021-22. 

 
 
8 High Needs 
 
8.1 In December 2020 the initial High Needs Block allocation is a £3.3m 

increase from 2020-21, with the final amount being announced in July 2021 
once t
[...]
s 
 

 the writing-off of deficits of schools which are discontinued, excluding any 
associated costs or overheads 

 

 other expenditure where the circumstances were unforeseen when initially 
determining the schools budget share. 
 

Section 4 of the Scheme for Financing Schools continues to apply in respect of 
schools that are or are likely to be facing a deficit balance. 

 
Criteria for accessing the fund 

 

The fund is only available to maintained Primary and Secondary Schools in 
Portsmouth 

Where as a result of exceptional expenditure or loss of income a school is 
experiencing financial difficulty, or has incurred other expenditure which it would be 
unreasonable to expect the school to meet from its budget share, then financial 
support will be considered for eligible schools where the following criteria are met: 

 The costs or loss of income must have had a disproportionate effect on the 
schools budget. 
 

 The costs or loss of income: 

 arose as a consequence of decisions by bodies outside of the control 
of the school or its governing body; 

 are exceptional in nature; 

 could not have been foreseen by the school or governing body. 

 The governing body has taken steps to mitigate the impact, where 
possible. 

 Additional costs for new, amalgamating or closing schools. 
 

 

Page 30



 

 

 
Children’s Services - Finance 9                      January 2021 

 
 

 

Criteria for new maintained schools: 
 

Funding of costs in respect of the initial set-up of new maintained schools will be 
considered where a business case has been submitted by the school which sets out 
the expected costs to be incurred; and the following conditions are met: 

 The increased school places are required in order to meet basic need within 
the area and have been agreed with the Local Authority. 
 

 The increased places relate to pre-16 pupils. 
 

 Any funding allocated would be to support the following areas of expenditure: 

 Initial leadership team capac
[...]
 secondary lump sum?

Where a value less than 0.5% or greater than 2% has been entered please provide the disapplication reference number authorising the value 

9) Fringe Payments

Additional lump sum for schools amalgamated during FY20-21

£1,248,500.00

£132,279,933Total Funding for Schools Block Formula

Additional funding from the high needs budget

Circumstance

Exceptional Circumstance6

Exceptional Circumstance3

Exceptional Circumstance4

2.00%15) Minimum Funding Guarantee

No

£1,101,770

W:\HFS\320 CFL\Estimates\2021-22\School Funding Reform 2021-22\Schools Block\APT January 2021\202122_P1_APT_851_Portsmouth (1) - First Cut V26 Post NNDR amendment £13530 to Lump Sum

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th January 2021 

Subject: 
 

Inclusion Centre Funding Arrangements 2021-22 

Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Cabinet 

Member for Children Families and Education on the proposals for 
funding mainstream schools with an Inclusion Centre for the financial 
year 2021-22 and onwards. 

   
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families 

and Education agrees to the implementation of the proposal to move 
arrangements for mainstream schools with an Inclusion Centre, as set 
out in this report. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Inclusion Centres are specialist education places for children with 

Education, Health and Care Plans, commissioned by PCC and 
delivered on the site of mainstream schools. They include: 

 
 SEN units, where children spend the majority of the school day in 

specialist class bases, but can access mainstream classes, if 
appropriate and with support; 
[...]
line with the 'needs-led' funding 
model. 

 
4.2 The proposed new banded funding model for Inclusion Centres 

addresses the above issues and enables a band of funding to be 
allocated to a child, dependent on their assessed needs as specified 

Page 37



 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

in their Education Health and Care Plan. The level of funding the 
school receive to make this provision and meet their needs is 
therefore directly related to the level of support they require to ensure 
the provision in the EHCP is made. 

 
4.3 The band of funding will be allocated by PCC SEN Team, according to 

published banding 'criteria'. These criteria set out the types of needs 
that would fit within each band and the range of provision that PCC 
expects to be able to be delivered. The proposed banding criteria for 
Inclusion Centres are included as an appendix to this report. 

 
4.4 It is proposed that the banded funding model is applied to all Inclusion 

Centres. A funding band would be allocated as part of the Education 
Health and Care needs assessment process. Schools would be 
notified of the proposed funding band at the same time as they 
receive a copy of the draft Education Health and Care Plan, as part of 
the statutory consultation process to agree placement and confirm the 
Plan. Schools will be able to confirm, as part of this process that they 
are able to provide for the needs identified in the Plan, with the level of 
funding that has been allocated, or to seek additional funding if 
necessary. Funding bands will be reviewed at least annually, as part 
of the statutory annual review process. This will confirm that the 
funding band remains appropriate and enables support to be put in 
place to meet the assessed needs, or will recommend a change of 
band, if necessary. Annual reviews can be brought forward if there 
has been a change in need. 

 
 Table 2: Proposed funding bands for Inclusion Centres from April 

2021 
 

Funding Band  Proposed element 3 'top-up' 
funding level 

Ordinarily Available Provision  
 

£0 

Core  
 

£2,000 

Enhanced 
 

£4,300 

Exceptional  
 

£6,050 

Highly Exceptional 
 

£8,000 

4.5 The funding levels included within table 2 are indicative. Funding 
levels will be confirmed once the allocation of funding for Portsmouth 
Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block has been confirmed by 
the Department for Education, however, it is anticipated that the final 
funding levels will not be less than the indicative levels included in the 
table above. 

Page 38



 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.6 Financial modelling has been based on an assumption of a mix of 

bands at each of the Inclusion Centres, which is being 70% Core, 
15% Enhanced, 10% Exceptional and 5% Highly Exceptional. Table 3 
shows the existing funding and the proposed 2021/22 funding based 
on the band values in Table 2. This shows that the funding would be 
within the existing budget, and all Inclusion Centres would have an 
increase in funding apart from Milton Park Primary school. The actual 
funding will be based on the assessed needs of the individual pupils. 

 Table 3: Comparison of 2020/21 funding and proposed banding 
funding for 2021/22 

 

  
 
 
 

 
5. Engagement with schools 

 
5.1 In 2019 a working group involving PCC officers and representatives of 

all schools with an Inclusion Centre was established to review the 
funding model and consider alternatives. This group made the 
recommendation that a move to banded funding was the preferred 
option for mainstream schools with an Inclusion Centre, in line with 
special schools and with the proposal to consider banded funding for 
Education, Health and Care Plans in mainstream schools. A decision 
has now been made to implement banded funding for mainstream 
schools from April 2021, following consultation with all schools in 
October 2020.   

LA Maintained Schools
2020-21 Funding 

- Existing Rates

2021-22 

Funding - 

Banded 

Rates

Variance

Dev
[...]
e needed to provide support with personal care, administering of 
medication and support for eating. 
 

Provision 
 
Pupil requires an entirely bespoke and individualised package of support with a 
staffing ratio of full time 1:1 support including break and lunchtimes, which may 
include higher level teaching assistant or 2:1 support.    
 
 

 

4. Banding Procedure 

4.1 All banding decisions will be made by the local authority, in liaison with the 

relevant school 

Page 47



 

4 

 

 A band will be proposed, based on the identified needs and provision specified in 

the EHCP by SEN Managers.  This proposed band will be communicated to the 

school along with the draft EHCP outlining the child's needs and provision 

required.  As part of the formal consultation process to agree school placement, 

the head teacher/executive head teacher will be invited to respond (within 10 

working days, as set out in the Code of Practice) to confirm whether the child's 

needs can be met, taking into consideration both the needs and provision 

specified in the EHCP and the proposed band. The band will be confirmed along 

with confirmation of the school place, following this period of formal consultation. 

 

 Once the banding has been confirmed, any request for a change to the band 

must be made in writing and submitted as part of the annual review process.  

This must be accompanied by evidence supporting the change, including relevant 

assessment reports.  SEN Managers, on behalf of the local authority, will 

consider all requests for a change in banding as part of the annual review 

process and in light of the evidence presented.  Decisions will be communicated 

to the school within 2 weeks of the local authority's receipt of completed annual 

review paperwork. 

4.2 Banding decisions will only be made based upon formal written evidence, and no 

decision can be reached without this.  Evidence can include reports gathered as part 

of the Education, Health and Care Needs assessment process, contributions from 

professionals involved with the pupil, or a fully completed annual review report form. 

 

Version 2:  31/12/2020 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 January 2021 

Subject: 
 

Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools Amalgamation Balances 

Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 

the final closing balances of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior Schools and 
to request endorsement of the transfer of the balances to Wimborne Primary 
School from the Schools Specific Contingency. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Approve the transfer of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior Schools 
closing balances to Wimborne Primary School from the Schools Specific 
Contingency. 

 
2.1.2 Approve the use of the 2020-21 carry forward in 2021-22 to reinstate the 

School Specific Contingency to the balance of £141,800 as at December 
2020. 
 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The School and Early Years Finance England regulations state that when schools 

close any remaining balance (surplus or deficit) is returned to the Dedicated 
Schools Grant of the local authority, however the regulations recognise where a 
new school opens and is the successor of one or more previous schools then the 
balances can be transferred to the new school using the School Specific 
Contingency.    

 
3.2 In January 2014 Schools Forum approved and the Cabinet Member endorsed the 

introduction of the Schools Specific Contingency, it was funded from the de-

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

delegation of a per pupil amount from maintained Primary and Secondary schools 
and is available for maintained Primary and Secondary schools for the following 
purposes: 
 

 schools in financial difficulty 

 new, amalgamating or closing schools 

 the writing-off of deficits of schools which are discontinued, excluding 
any associated costs or overheads 

 other expenditure where the circumstances were unforeseen when 
initially determining the schools budget share. 

 
3.3 The notes of guidance attached at Appendix 1 set out the criteria for accessing 

the fund for amalgamating schools. 
 
3.4 As at the 31 December 2020 the balance on the Schools Specific Contingency is 

£141,800. 
 

4 Closing School Balances  
 
4.1 Following the closure on 31 August 2020 of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne 

Junior Schools the financial accounts have been closed in accordance with the 
School and Early Years Finance (England) regulations and standard accounting 
practice.  The final balance of the two schools is a surplus of £538,400. 
 

4.2 The balance will be returned to the DSG and form part of the carry forward to 
2021-22. 

 
4.3 It is proposed to use the Schools Specific Contingency to transfer the final 

balance of £538,400 to Wimborne Primary School in accordance with the School 
and Early Years (England) Finance regulations.  This will place the Schools 
Specific Contingency budget overspent in 2020-21.   

 
4.4 It is therefore proposed to utilise the 2020-21 carry forward in 2021-22 to refund 

the Schools Specific Contingency to the current budget level of £141,800 for use 
in the 2021-22 financial year. 

 
5 Reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The purpose of this report is to request endorsement of the transfer of the closing 

balances of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior Schools to Wimborne Primary 
School in line with the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. 

 
 
6 Inte
[...]
Growth Fund - 2021-22
	School Funding Arrangements Appendix 5 - School Funding Proforma 2021-22

	4 Inclusion Centre Funding Arrangements 2021-22
	Inclusion Centre Funding Arrangements - Appendix 1
	Inclusion Centre Integrated Impact Assessment 2020 - Appendix 2 2

	5 Wimborne Amalgamation Balances
	Appendix 1 - Guidance Notes - Growth Fund & Schools Specific Contingency 2020/21
	Integrated Impact Assessment - Wimborne Amalgamation Balances




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 14 January 2021 at 4.00 pm 
virtually. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Suzy Horton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillors Terry Norton 

Jeanette Smith 
Judith Smyth 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is a 
governor at Craneswater Junior School. Councillor Norton declared a 
personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is employed at Mayfield School 
through a cover agency, his partner is employed at Mayfield School and his 
daughter attends it. Councillor Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest as she is a paid official for Hampshire branch UNISON and 
represents support staff in Hampshire schools.   
 

3. School Funding arrangements 2021-22 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager who drew 
particular attention to the following: 
 
• Notification that had been received for the additional funding for early years 
settings and that the total value of the increase to the hourly rate will be paid 
to providers.  
 
• Recommendation to approve the element 3 top-up values for Special 
Schools, Alternative Provision settings, Inclusion Centre and Mainstream 
Education, Health and Care Plan banding for implementation in April 2021 as 
set out in Appendix 4. Angela advised that as Schools Forum had made a 
request to defer a decision on this, the recommendation would now be 
covered in the upcoming report for February 2021.  
 
In response to questions Councillor Suzy Horton agreed that it would be more 
likely that there would be an increased need for Children's Social Care after 
going through a pandemic than not.  
 
Alison Jeffery explained that they keep a close eye on the resources that are 
available in order to be able to respond to the children that may fall into the 
'children in need' category (needing a statutory social care intervention) and 



 
2 

 

also those that they may need to provide early stage help to on a targeted 
basis. This is reviewed on a week by week basis to make sure that there are 
sufficient resources to meet that need and additional staff have been placed in 
MASH through the pandemic to meet that demand. This comes from the 
council's cash limit and not from the direct schools grant. In relation to the 
funds carry over as detailed in 9.1, this money and the direct schools grant 
can only be spent in certain ways. The council would not be in a position to 
refocus it on Children's Social Care but Alison offered reassurance that they 
don't anticipate being in a position where they cannot meet the need for 
Children's Social Care support, and there are regular and frequent 
discussions with the finance colleagues.  
 
Angela Mann added that there are plans for using the balances and that a big 
commitment will be the new special school that is due to open in September 
2022.  Some of the carry forward will also be for the growth fund and will be 
used over the next 5 years as per the regulations for the dedicated schools 
grant. 
 
Alison Egerton clarified that the schools specific contingency fund is only 
available to maintained primary and secondary schools. This is because the 
fund is made up from a de-delegated amount that maintained schools have 
contributed to. The guidance relating to how schools can access it is 
circulated to all schools at the beginning of every financial year. So far no 
schools have applied to use the fund but if schools feel that they meet the 
criteria then they can set up a business case which will go to Schools Forum 
for decision. 
 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:  
 
1. Approved the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding arrangements as set out in Section 5. 
 
2. Approved the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 5 for 
submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2021. 
 
3. Approved the budget to be held centrally for the payment of central 
licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the Secretary of State. 
 
4. Following the funding announcement from the Department for 
Education, approved the proposed hourly rates to Early Years providers 
for 2021-22 as set out in section 7 and Table 5. 
 
Following approval by Schools Forum the Cabinet Member: 
 
5. Endorsed the Growth Fund Criteria for 2021-22 as set out in Appendix 
three. 
 
6. Endorsed the budgets to be held centrally specifically: 
 
• Schools Forum 



 
3 

 

• Admissions 
• Duties retained by the local authority for all schools 
 

4. Inclusion Centre Funding Arrangements 2021-22 
 
The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion, Children's 
Services and Education. 
 
In response to questions Julia explained that decisions surrounding the 
banding criteria is made as part of the statutory assessment process and at 
the moment a level of funding will be attached to an EHCP or an agreement 
will be made with an inclusion centre. The change is that they will be 
allocating a band of funding depending on the child's needs. 
 
The reduction in funding for Milton Park Primary School is not based on actual 
children currently placed, it's an indicative figure based on the assumptions 
made in the modelling. If the majority of children at Milton Park Primary were 
on the core banding then there would be less funding received, but they would 
also be required to put in a lower level of provision. If the children that are 
currently placed are at a higher band of funding then the reduction in funding 
would be reduced. Julia also confirmed that the home school transport 
funding was not affected. 
 
Originally the admissions criteria for the Milton Park provision were different to 
that of the other inclusion centres and children had a higher complexity of 
need. Over the years as the number of children with autism has increased, 
there were more children with autism who needed that level of support than 
could be placed at Milton Park. Work was done with a number of the inclusion 
centres which now means there are six inclusion centres with the same 
admission criteria. Staff at these schools have been skilled up and training 
has been provided to develop the provision with them, this means that more 
children can be placed with them with autism and a higher level of need. This 
also means that more children can be kept in a local school and in their local 
community.  
 
The new special school that will be opening in September 2022 will be for 
children will autism and associated social, emotional, mental health and 
behavioural issues as that is the biggest growth that is being seen. In the best 
interests of the children they want to be able to keep children within the city, 
but if the specialist provision cannot be made in the city then out of city 
placements will have to be considered. 
 
Placement of any child with an education and health and care plan is made by 
the council and is based on assessment. The more thorough the assessment 
and the better the continuum provision available will hopefully mean the child 
will not have to move schools after the initial placement. Making sure there is 
the right continuum between primary and secondary means that a child can 
be placed at a primary school and move through that school and on to an 
inclusion centre if that remains to be the right provision for them.  
 



 
4 

 

In relation to the funding for Milton Park Primary it is not an option to fund 
every school at £8,000 as this would mean fewer places overall. The funding 
is matched to the banding criteria and this criteria sets out the range of needs 
and describes the provision, this includes the adult to child ratio that is needed 
for the children for example. Schools are not being asked to deliver £8,000 
worth of provision and only be funded for £2,000. If a child needs the £8,000 
funding then that will be recognised and they will be put at that band, however 
there are some children that do not need that level and they could be in a 
number of different schools and not all concentrated within the one school.  
 
As part of the education health and care assessment process parents are 
always invited to express a preference and written into the legislation and into 
the code of practice is a presumption of inclusion. This means that if the 
parents want their child to be educated in a mainstream school there are only 
two very specific criteria why the local authority cannot comply with that 
request. Parental preference is always taken into consideration. 
 
These specific reasons are if the type of school is inappropriate for the child's 
needs or if it would be inappropriate use of resources, in all other case the 
local authority has to go with the parental preference. 
 
The local offer website is used to inform parents about the provisions that are 
available across the city and work is done alongside parents with regards to 
the inclusion centres to make sure that they are expressing their preference 
with all the information they need. 
 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:  
 
Agreed the implementation of the proposal to move arrangements for 
mainstream schools with an Inclusion Centre, as set out in this report. 
 

5. Wimborne Amalgamation Balances 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant, Finance and 
Revenues. 
 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:  
 
1. Approved the transfer of Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior 
Schools closing balances to Wimborne Primary School from the 
Schools Specific Contingency. 
 
2. Approved the use of the 2020-21 carry forward in 2021-22 to reinstate 
the School Specific Contingency to the balance of £141,800 as at 
December 2020. 
 
Councillor Suzy Horton thanked everyone for attending and officers for their 
reports. 
 



 
5 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


